

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 18 2002

CLERK

No. 02-491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMIAMI PARTNERS, LIMITED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH M. MATTHEWS
MARC COOPER
COLSON HICKS EIDSON, P.A.
255 Aragon Avenue
Second Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 476-7400

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.*
CATHERINE E. STETSON
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	17
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO GRANT REVIEW OF DICTUM IN A FOOTNOTE IN <i>TAMIAMI III</i>	18
II. PETITIONER’S CHALLENGES TO THE CONFIRMATION OF THE ARBITRAL AWARD WERE EITHER NOT RAISED BELOW OR NOT PRESENTED IN THE CASE.....	24
A. The Question Whether Tamiami Was Obligated To “Exhaust Tribal Remedies” Was Not Pressed Or Passed Upon Below.	24
B. The Question To What Extent A Tribal Court May Adjudicate A Tribe’s Claims Against Non-Members Is Not Presented In This Case.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abdo v. Fort Randall Casino</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1111 (D.S.D. 1997)	23
<i>Barnard v. Commercial Carriers, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 694 (10th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Becenti v. Vigil</i> , 902 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Bruce H. Lien Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 93 F.3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996).....	19,22
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	27
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 926 (1998)	23
<i>Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 899 F. Supp. 431 (D.S.D. 1995)	23
<i>Casino Res. Corp. v. Harrah's Entm't, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	9
<i>Columbia Gas Trans. Corp. v. Drain</i> , 191 F.3d 552 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Continental Materials Corp. v. Gaddis Mining Co.</i> , 306 F.2d 952 (10th Cir.1962).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Sanchez Espada</i> , 959 F. Supp. 73 (D.P.R. 1997)	21
<i>Diamond Game Enters., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4,23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	9,18,21
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	25
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Gibraltar, P.R., Inc. v. Otoki Group, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Johnson v. University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee</i> , 783 F.2d 59 (7th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	26
<i>Lindy v. Lynn</i> , 501 F.2d 1367 (3d Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	26
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	9,18
<i>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Haydu</i> , 637 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. Unit B Feb. 1981).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Milan Express Co. v. Western Surety Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 783 (6th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Mirson v. Corradino Group, Inc.</i> , 751 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App 2000).....	17
<i>Missouri River Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Neb.</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1909 (2002)	4
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	25,26
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	27,28
<i>Platzer v. Sloan-Kettering Inst. for Cancer Research</i> , 787 F. Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 983 F.2d 1086 (Fed. Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1006 (1993)	22
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	22
<i>Rita, Inc. v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe</i> , 798 F. Supp. 586 (D.S.D. 1992).....	23
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998)	27
<i>Ross v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe</i> , 809 F. Supp. 738 (D.S.D. 1992).....	23
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Mexico v. Pueblo of Pojoaque</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 768 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>T. B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu</i> , 339 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 381 U.S. 915 (1965)	18,22
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 999 F.2d 503 (11th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1018 (2000)	4
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	27
<i>Tom's Amusement Co. v. Cuthbertson</i> , 816 F. Supp. 403 (W.D.N.C. 1993).....	23
<i>West 14th Street Commercial Corp. v. 5 West 14th Owners Corp.</i> , 815 F.2d 188 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 850 (1987)	22
<i>Willis v. Fordice</i> , 850 F. Supp. 523 (S.D. Miss. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 55 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1995).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2,3
25 U.S.C. § 2701(3).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2702(3).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2704.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2705(a)(4).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(1).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(10).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2709.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(F)(i).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(F)(ii).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2711.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2711(b)(1), (6).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 682.03.....	17,24
Fla. Stat. § 682.03(4).....	24
